Board of County Commissioners 
FROM: Michael Jones, County Administrator 
CC:  Angi Mozer, Executive Director, Port of South Whidbey 
RE:  RCED Grant Agreement  

On November 20, 2018, the County and the Port of South Whidbey entered into a grant agreement for 
$688,610 (six hundred eighty-eight thousand, six hundred ten dollars) to complete certain itemized 
work at the Island County Fairgrounds. See Attachment A – Grant Agreement. 

The work related to this agreement was disrupted by the COVID-19 pandemic and the related 
economic upheaval. Challenges with securing contractors and obtaining materials, combined with the

[...]

The Board of Island County Commissioners (“BOCC”) allocated a portion of these funds for 
improvement of broadband telecommunications service in the COUNTY. ARPA – SLFRF funds 
are to be obligated by December 31, 2024, and to be fully expended by the COUNTY by December 
31, 2026.   

On DATE, the BOCC approved a grant of $296,296.00 (two-hundred ninety-six thousand, two-
hundred and ninety-six dollars) to Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC (dba Ziply Fiber), a 
telecommunications provider, located in Kirkland, WA (the “GRANTEE”) to receive ARPA – 
SLFRF funds for the construction of broadband infrastructure to serve a portion of Camano Island 
as shown in “Schedule A.”